

No. 13-1445

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re Joe Henry Pliler and Katherine Marie Pliler,
Debtors.

JOE HENRY PLILER and KATHERINE MARIE PLILER
Debtors-Appellants

— v. —

ROBERT ROSS BROWNING
Trustee-Appellee

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS-APPELLANTS**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
AMICUS CURIAE
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief:
Norma L. Hammes, Esq.
June 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1	
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2	
CONSENT	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3	
ARGUMENT	5	
I. THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>LANNING</i> ENDORSED A MONETARY APPROACH TO PROJECTED DISPOSABLE INCOME THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S TEMPORAL APPROACH.....		5
A. <i>Lanning</i> held that the term “projected disposable income” did not have a “plain meaning” under § 1325(b)(1)(B), and looked to pre- BAPCPA practice; then, seeking evidence that Congress intended to change that practice, found none	5	
B. The Bankruptcy Court erroneously concluded that pre-BAPCPA the three-year period operated as a temporal requirement despite <i>Lanning</i> ’s finding to the contrary.....	9	
C. <i>Lanning</i> found that the pre-BAPCPA majority view had adopted the “forward-looking approach” in determining “disposable income,” which does not impose a <i>temporal</i> requirement for the plan	10	
D. <i>Lanning</i> ’s use of the words “calculate” and “calculates” in connection with “projected disposable income” excludes the use of “applicable commitment period” as a <i>temporal</i> requirement	11	

E. The use of the “applicable commitment period” as a *temporal* requirement rather than a *monetary* requirement detrimentally affects creditors in many Chapter 13 cases12

F. The “applicable commitment period” cannot be a freestanding minimum plan length.14

II. *TENNYSON AND BAUD BOTH CONFLICT WITH LANNING*.....15

A. *Tennyson’s* holding that “applicable commitment period” is a *temporal* requirement conflicts with *Lanning*.....15

B. *Baud* also conflicts with *Lanning*.....16

III. HAD CONGRESS INTENDED TO MANDATE A MINIMUM PLAN TERM IT COULD HAVE DONE SO, BUT DID NOT17

IV. PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE MEANING OF “APPLICABLE COMMITMENT PERIOD” AS A *MONETARY* REQUIREMENT22

IV. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IF A DEBTOR HAS NEGATIVE PROJECTED DISPOSABLE INCOME APPLYING THE CONGRESSIONALLY MANDATED TEST, THEN THE COURT MAY ABANDON THE TEST ALTOGETHER.....23

CONCLUSION25

ADDENDUM - 11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Cranmer</i> , 697 F.3d 1314 (10th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Baud v. Carroll</i> , 634 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2011)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Beaulieu v. Ragos</i> , 700 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Danielson v. Flores</i> , 692 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> 704 F.3d 1067 ...	17, 18
<i>Drummond v. Welsh</i> , 711 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 506 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2464, 177 L.Ed.2d 23 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kawaaubau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	1
<i>In re Krull</i> , 54 B.R. 375 (Bankr. Colo. 1985).....	9
<i>Ransom v. FLA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 716, 178 L.Ed.2d 603 (2011)	21
<i>In re Solomon</i> , 67 F.3d 1128 (4th Cir. 1995)	3, 9, 17
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Millard</i> , 404 Fed. Appx. 804 (4th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>In re Thiel</i> , 446 B.R. 434 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2011).....	24

Whaley v. Tennyson,
611 F.3d 873 (11th Cir. 2010) 3, 15, 17, 18, 19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)23

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A).....23

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B)23

11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(1)..... 19

11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(8)..... 19

11 U.S.C. § 1322(d) 17

11 U.S.C. § 1325 3, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b) 14, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1).....9, 14, 18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(A)..... 18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B)passim

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2).....23

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3).....23

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(B)passim

Legislation

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (“BAPCPA”)

Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....passim

Treatises

8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1325.08[4][a] (15th ed. rev. 2004).....9
